- Section 1. Tracy municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Tracy is \$1,800, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 341—S. F. No. 1027

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of a judge and special judge of the municipal court of Mound.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Mound municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Mound is \$2,400.
- Sec. 2. The salary of any special judge of the municipal court of Mound is as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 488.22 and 488.24.
- Sec. 3. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of Minnesota Statutes shall add Mound and the salary of the judge to Minnesota Statutes, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 342-S. F. No. 1084

An act relating to senatorial and representative districts; prescribing the boundaries of the forty-first district; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 2.44.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 2.44, is amended to read:

2.44 Forty-first legislative district. The forty-first district

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

shall be composed of all that part of the city of Minneapolis bounded on the north by the city limits; bounded on the east by the city limits; bounded on the south by the main channel of the Mississippi River as it now exists; bounded on the west by the middle line of 5th Street Northeast extended southerly from the city limits to the center of the intersection of 5th Street Northeast and Broadway Street Northeast; thence extended easterly to the center of the intersection of Broadway Street Northeast and Central Avenue; thence extended southerly to the center of the intersection of Central Avenue and Harrison Street Northeast; thence extended southerly to the center of the intersection of Harrison Street Northeast and East Hennepin Avenue; thence extended southwesterly to the intersection of East Hennepin Avenue and the main channel of the Mississippi River as it now exists; and all of the Village of St. Anthony in Hennepin county and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two representatives.

Sec. 2. Section 1 is in effect for the elections of representatives in 1964 for the 1965 regular session, and for senator in 1966 for the 1967 regular session, and thereafter.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 343-S. F. No. 1100

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies by certain counties for the purpose of the development of the natural resources throughout the Red River Basin of Minnesota; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 556, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 556, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Red River Valley; development. The board of county commissioners of the counties of Kittson, Roseau, Marshall, Polk, Red Lake, Norman, Becker, Clay, Lake of the Woods, Mahnomen, Wilkin, and Clearwater may annually levy a tax of not to exceed one fourth of one mill, in excess of existing limitations, for the sole purpose of maintaining and operating; the Red River Valley Winter Shows and its buildings; facilities, or equipment existing and new programs which develop and promote the natural resources of the counties of the Red River Basin of Minnesota. These tax moneys shall be provided to the "Minnesota Red River Valley Development Association" for allotment as appropriate.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.